¶ 40 We disagree with the Vinokur court's determination that a lack of standing has the same

effect as the jurisdictional defect addressed in Flowers.  See Vinokur, 2011 IL App (1st) 090798,

¶ 18.  Standing has no effect on subject matter jurisdiction in Illinois (People v. Four Thousand

Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,850) United States Currency, 2011 IL App (4th) 100528, ¶ 14)

and the parties here do not dispute the jurisdiction of the trial court or this court.  Accordingly,

this matter is properly pending before us, even if defendant has lost standing to obtain relief